#### WORK ORDER No. 6 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

DATE: August 1, 2019

TO: A&P Consulting Transportation Engineers

10305 N.W. 41 Street, Suite 115

Miami, Florida 33178 (305) 592-7283

The City of Doral authorizes the firm of A&P Consulting Transportation Engineers to provide Residential Compliance Specialist (RCS) service through Construction Engineering Inspection services (CEI) for Year 5(B) of the Canal Bank Stabilization Program as of the date of this work order. The work should be performed in accordance with the contract provisions contained in the Continuing Professional Services Agreement between A&P Consulting Transportation Engineers and the City of Doral dated January 30, 2018, and the attached Proposal dated July 31, 2019 and submitted by your firm for the above referenced project.

## SCOPE OF SERVICES AND SCEHDULE:

The scope of the project will be as described in the attached proposal from A&P Consulting Transportation Engineers for the Supplemental Services. The scope of service will include final closeout of project to include RCS for the LAP grant requirements set by FDOT. The schedule of the work to be provided is thirty (30) calendar days from NTP. The performance of services associated with this Work Order will be executed on a time and material basis not to exceed the amount of \$7,992.00.

You are required by the Continuing Service Agreement to begin work subsequent to the execution of this Work Order, or as directed otherwise. If you fail to begin work subsequent to the execution of this Work Order, the City of Doral will be entitled to disqualify the Proposal, and revoke the award.

Work Order incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Continuing Services Agreement dated January 30, 2018 between the parties as though fully set forth herein. In the event that any terms or conditions of this Work Order conflict with the Continuing Services Agreement, the provisions of this specific Work Order shall prevail and apply. Work Order is not binding until the City of Doral agrees and approves this Work Order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and date first above written, in three (3) counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterpart be deemed an original Contract.

CONSULTANT: A&P Consulting Transportation Engineers	WITNESSES:	SEAI
---	------------	------

BY: NAME:

TITLE:

OWNER: City of Doral BY:

BY: NAME: Albert P. Childress NAME: Connie Diaz TITLE: City Clerk TITLE: City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE

OF THE CITY OF DORAL

BY: LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. NAME:

City Attorney TITLE:



# A&P Consulting Transportation Engineers 8935 NW 35<sup>th</sup> Lane

Suite 200 Doral, FL 33172

F.

## **CEI WORK AND COST PROPOSAL**

# CANAL BANK STABILIZATION PROGRAM YEAR 5B

Project Location:

A & P Consulting Transportation Engineers (APCTE) proposes to provide the services identified below for the project entitled "City of Doral Canal Stabilization Program Management Year 5B".

## I. GENERAL

Pursuant to the Scope of Work of the Professional Service Agreement, APCTE shall provide professional services in support of the City of Doral Department of Public Works, for the above mentioned project. In addition, APCTE shall provide all required Final Closeout documentation and ensure contractors conformance to approved contract, specifications, and plans, as well as the City's policies and procedures. This includes, but is not limited, to any RCS work required to comply with FDOT regulations. This shall be accomplished within the following tasks:

## II. SCOPE OF WORK

A. Task 1 – Final Closeout of Project

APCTE CEI will ensure all project specific documentation such as dailies, density log books, inspection forms, invoices, material certifications, and change orders are properly documented and submitted to FDOT. APCTE will also ensure EEO compliance along with supporting documentation.

Task	Task Name	Extension Days	Projected Finish Date*
1	Final Closeout	30	10/4/19

APCTE will provide the City with the Services defined by Task 1 above. The proposal is an extension to current contract for a contract duration time of 30 Calendar Days with an anticipated end date of 10/4/2019.

## III. COMPENSATION

APCTE shall perform the Work detailed in this Proposal for an Hourly Rate, Not to Exceed fee of Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety Two dollars and 00 cents (\$7,992.00). This Proposal is based exclusively on the staff outlined in the attached Estimate of Work Effort Schedule. If multiple crews are used by the Contractor, APCTE may require additional construction inspectors to monitor simultaneous work. The City shall not be liable for any fee, cost, expense or reimbursable expense or other compensation beyond this amount. Reimbursable Expenses if applicable, shall be utilized in accordance with the Agreement Provisions and shall conform to the limitations of Florida Statutes § 112.061.

SUMMARY OF COMPENSATION									
Task or Activity ID #	Major Task Name and/or Activity Description	Fee Amount	Fee Basis						
1 thru 13	Canal Stabilization Program Year 5B	\$7,992.	Hourly Rate, Not to Exceed						

			ESTI	MATE O	F WORK EFF	ORT AN	D COST			_		
PROJECT:	Canal Stabilizati	ion Program `	Year 5B					<del></del>	47-1		<del></del> - ,	
PROJECT#:	#: DATE: 7/31/2019				STAFF CLASIFICATIO						<u>.</u> .	
	Job Classification Staff Applicable Rate			Jason . Rate:\$	Administrator J. Perez 137.00 Cost/Activity	Resident Compliance Specialist Martha Gutierrez Rate: \$85.00  Man Hour Cost/Activity Man Hour Cost/Activity			Staff Hours by Activity	Salary Cost by Activity	Average Rate per Task	
1 Canal Sta	Canal Stabilization Year 5B			36	\$4,932.00	36	\$3,060.00			72		\$3,996.00
2					. y .							
3				-	<b>10</b>					_		
4												
5												
6												
7				,	100							
	Total St	taff Hours		36	1	36		0		72		
	Total S	Staff Cost			\$4,932.00		\$3,060.00		\$0.00		\$7,992.00	\$3,996.00
Total % Work by Position		0.225		0.225		0						
Multiplier Included				TOTAL ESTIMATED COST \$7,992.00						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

¥8.